of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. However, such effect
is not material.

  (a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
   The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee. However, the Company has transactions in USD, Euro, and

GBP. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk,
though not material.

Financial
StatementS

3
CORPORATE
OVERVIEW

1
STATUTORY

REPORTS

2

Annual Report 2020-21 95

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31st March 2021

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro & GBP to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

   The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.
(Amount in `)

Particulars Net monetary items
in respective currency

outstanding on reporting date

change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on
profit/(loss)

before tax
For the year ended 31st March 2021
USD-Receivable 411,605 +5% 1,479,102

-5% (1,479,102)
USD-Payable 36,556 +5% (136,336)

-5% 136,336
GBP-Receivable 680,906 +5% 3,367,420

-5% (3,367,420)
For the year ended 31st March 2020
USD-Receivable 474,064 +5% 1,769,683

-5% (1,769,683)
USD-Payable 87,509 +5% (337,698)

-5% 337,698
GBP-Receivable 137,413 +5% 633,474

-5% (633,474)

   Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:
(Amount in `)

Particulars  For the year ended
March 31, 2021

 For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Net Foreign Exchange gain shown as other income 5,306,352 4,288,119

  (b)  Interest rate risk and sensitivity
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. All borrowings
are at fixed rate and hence, there is no interest risk sensitivity. Weighted average cost of borrowing is 12.50 % for the year
ended 31st March,2021 (13.79% for the year ended 31st March,2020) excluding borrowings which are assigned/negotiated
with banks with no interest liability.

  credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities,

[…]

of financial risks, including the effects of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and interest rates. However, such effect
is not material.

  (a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity
   The Company transacts business primarily in Indian Rupee. However, the Company has transactions in USD, Euro, and

GBP. The Company has foreign currency trade payables and receivables and is therefore, exposed to foreign exchange risk,
though not material.

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, Euro & GBP to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and other comprehensive income due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

Paramount Communications Limited144

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31st March 2021

   The assumed movement in exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.
(Amount in `)

Particulars Net monetary items
in respective currency

outstanding on reporting date

Change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on
profit/(loss)

before tax
For the year ended 31st March 2021
USD-Receivable 411,605 +5% 1,479,102

-5% (1,479,102)
USD-Payable 36,556 +5% (136,336)

-5% 136,336
GBP-Receivable 680,906 +5% 3,367,420

-5% (3,367,420)
For the year ended 31st March 2020
USD-Receivable 474,064 +5% 1,769,683

-5% (1,769,683)
USD-Payable 87,509 +5% (337,698)

-5% 337,698
GBP-Receivable 137,413 +5% 633,474

-5% (633,474)

   Summary of exchange difference accounted in Statement of Profit and Loss:
(Amount in `)

Particulars  For the year ended
March 31, 2021

 For the year ended
March 31, 2020

Net Foreign Exchange gain shown as other income 5,306,352 4,288,119

  (b)  Interest rate risk and sensitivity
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to long term debt. All borrowings
are at fixed rate and hence, there is no interest risk sensitivity. Weighted average cost of borrowing is 12.50 % for the year
ended 31st March,2021 (13.79% for the year ended 31st March,2020) excluding borrowings which are assigned/negotiated
with banks with no interest liability.

  Credit risk
The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities,

[…]

Remeasurement - Actuarial loss/(gain)  (4,763,172)  (1,381,638)
For the year ended March 31, 2021  171,701  278,050

 (f) Recognised in other comprehensive income
(Amount in `)

Particulars  Gratuity
Remeasurement - Actuarial loss/(gain)  2,091,581
For the year ended March 31, 2020
Remeasurement - Actuarial loss/(gain)  (3,205,700)
For the year ended March 31, 2021

 (g) The principal actuarial assumptions used for estimating the Company’s defined benefit obligations are set out below:
(Amount in `)

Particulars  As at
March 31, 2021

 As at
March 31, 2020

Attrition rate  0% PA  0% PA
Discount Rate  6.81% PA  6.74% PA
Expected Rate of increase in salary  7.50% PA  7.50% PA
Expected Rate of Return on Plan Assets  7.08 % PA  8 % PA
Mortality rate  IALM

2012-14 Ultimate
 IALM

2012-14 Ultimate
Expected Average remaining working lives of employees (years)  16.71 years  16.65 years

   The assumption of future salary increase takes into account the inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such
as supply and demand in employment market.

Paramount Communications Limited150

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)
for the year ended 31st March 2021

 (h) Sensitivity analysis:
  For the year ended March 31, 2020

(Amount in `)
Particulars  change in

Assumption
 Effect on Gratuity

obligation
 change in

Assumption
Effect on leave

encashment
obligation

Discount rate  + 1%  40,253,845  + 1% 6,805,754
 - 1%  48,599,772  - 1% 7,496,647

Salary Growth rate  + 1%  48,344,258  + 1% 7,484,143
 - 1%  40,333,288  - 1% 6,810,399

Attrition Rate  + 1%  43,925,471  + 1%
 - 1%  44,098,349  - 1%

  For the year ended March 31, 2021
(Amount in `)

Particulars  change in
Assumption

 Effect on Gratuity
obligation

 change in
Assumption

Effect on leave
encashment

obligation
Discount rate  + 1%  42,178,000  + 1% 6,201,151

 - 1%  50,107,000  - 1% 6,841,823
Salary Growth rate  + 1%  49,414,000  + 1% 6,829,915

 - 1%  42,475,000  - 1% 6,205,679
Attrition Rate  + 1%  45,735,000  + 1%

 - 1%  45,941,000  - 1%

   The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice,
this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the
defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit credit method) has been
applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the Balance Sheet.

 (i) Estimate of expected benefit payments (In absolute terms i.e. undiscounted)
(Amount in `)

Particulars  Gratuity
01 Apr 2021 to 31 Mar 2022  7,155,065